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EXPENDITURES

Professional & administrative

Supervisors 8,000$     

Management/accounting/recording1 43,374     

Legal 9,000       

Engineering 2,000       

Audit 4,500       

Arbitrage rebate calculation* 1,200       

Dissemination agent 1,000       

Trustee 3,500       

Telephone 100          

Telephone and fax machine. 

Postage 500          

Printing & binding 250          

Letterhead, envelopes, copies, agenda packages, etc.

Legal advertising 1,000       

OSPREY OAKS

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

DEFINITIONS OF GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC (WHA), specializes in managing community

development districts by combining the knowledge, skills and experience of a team of

professionals to ensure compliance with all of the District's governmental requirements.

WHA develops financing programs, administers the issuance of tax exempt bond

financings, operates and maintains the assets of the community.

Statutorily set at $200 for each meeting of the Board of Supervisors not to exceed $4,800

for each fiscal year. 

The firm of Billing, Cochran, Heath, Lyles, Mauro & Anderson, P.A., provides on-going

general counsel and legal representation, which includes issues relating to public finance,

public bidding, rulemaking, open meetings, public records, real property dedications,

conveyances and contracts. In this capacity, they provide service as "local government

lawyers," realizing that this type of local government is very limited in its scope –

providing infrastructure and services to developments.

The District has entered into an agreement for engineering services with Schnars

Engineering. They provide construction and consulting services, which assists the District

in crafting sustainable solutions to address the long term interests of the community while

recognizing the needs of government, the environment and maintenance of the District's

facilities.

Statutorily required for the District to undertake an independent examination of its books, 

records and accounting procedures.

To ensure the District's compliance with all Tax Regulations, annual computations are 

necessary to calculate the arbitrage rebate liability.

The District must annually disseminate financial information in order to comply with the 

requirements of Rule 15c2-12 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. Wrathell, 

Hunt & Associates serves as dissemination agent.

Annual fee paid to Wells Fargo for the service provided as trustee, paying agent and 

registrar.

The District advertises for monthly meetings, special meetings, public hearings, public

bids, etc. 

Mailing of agenda packages, overnight deliveries, correspondence, etc. 
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OSPREY OAKS

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

DEFINITIONS OF GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

EXPENDITURES (continued)

Annual special district fee 175          

Annual fee paid to the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity.

Insurance 6,183       

Contingencies/bank charges 5,051       

Bank charges and other miscellaneous expenses incurred during the year.

Website maintenance 705          

Website ADA compliance 200          

Property appraiser 462          

Information system services 420          

Tax collector 922          

Total expenditures 88,542$   

The District will obtain public officials and general liability insurance.
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Adopted 

Budget

FY 2019

Actual 

Through 

3/31/2019

Projected 

Through 

9/30/2019

Total Actual 

& Projected 

Revenue &

Expenditures

Proposed

Budget

FY 2020

REVENUES

Assessment levy: on-roll 126,840$    136,429$    

Allowable discounts (4%) (5,074)         (5,457)         

Net assessment levy - on-roll 121,766      116,586$     5,180$        121,766$       130,972      

Assessment prepayments -                  9,045           -                  9,045             -                  

Interest -                  1,637           -                  1,637             -                  

Total revenues 121,766      127,268       5,180          132,448         130,972      

EXPENDITURES

Debt service

Principal 20,000        20,000         -                  20,000           25,000        

Principal prepayment -                  -                   10,000        10,000           -                  

Interest 100,498      50,534         49,964        100,498         98,600        

Tax collector 1,268          1,165           103             1,268             1,364          

Total expenditures 121,766      71,699         60,067        131,766         124,964      

Excess/(deficiency) of revenues

over/(under) expenditures -                  55,569         (54,887)       682                6,008          

Beginning fund balance (unaudited) 223,721      226,332       281,901      226,332         227,014      

Ending fund balance (projected) 223,721$    281,901$     227,014$    227,014$       233,022      

Use of fund balance:

Debt service reserve account balance (required) (132,155)     

Principal expense - November 1, 2020 (25,000)       

Interest expense - November 1, 2020 (48,944)       

Projected fund balance surplus/(deficit) as of September 30, 2020 26,923$      

Fiscal Year 2019

OSPREY OAKS

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

DEBT SERVICE FUND BUDGET - SERIES 2012 

FISCAL YEAR 2020
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Osprey Oaks 

Community Development District 

Series 2012, Special Assessment Revenue Bonds 

$1,650,000 

Debt Service Schedule 

Date Principal Coupon Interest Total P+I

11/01/2019 25,000.00 5.700% 49,656.25 74,656.25

05/01/2020 - - 48,943.75 48,943.75

11/01/2020 25,000.00 5.700% 48,943.75 73,943.75

05/01/2021 - - 48,231.25 48,231.25

11/01/2021 25,000.00 5.700% 48,231.25 73,231.25

05/01/2022 - - 47,518.75 47,518.75

11/01/2022 25,000.00 5.700% 47,518.75 72,518.75

05/01/2023 - - 46,806.25 46,806.25

11/01/2023 35,000.00 6.150% 46,806.25 81,806.25

05/01/2024 - - 45,730.00 45,730.00

11/01/2024 40,000.00 6.150% 45,730.00 85,730.00

05/01/2025 - - 44,500.00 44,500.00

11/01/2025 40,000.00 6.150% 44,500.00 84,500.00

05/01/2026 - - 43,270.00 43,270.00

11/01/2026 40,000.00 6.150% 43,270.00 83,270.00

05/01/2027 - - 42,040.00 42,040.00

11/01/2027 45,000.00 6.150% 42,040.00 87,040.00

05/01/2028 - - 40,656.25 40,656.25

11/01/2028 50,000.00 6.150% 40,656.25 90,656.25

05/01/2029 - - 39,118.75 39,118.75

11/01/2029 50,000.00 6.150% 39,118.75 89,118.75

05/01/2030 - - 37,581.25 37,581.25

11/01/2030 55,000.00 6.150% 37,581.25 92,581.25

05/01/2031 - - 35,890.00 35,890.00

11/01/2031 55,000.00 6.150% 35,890.00 90,890.00

05/01/2032 - - 34,198.75 34,198.75

11/01/2032 60,000.00 6.150% 34,198.75 94,198.75

05/01/2033 - - 32,353.75 32,353.75

11/01/2033 65,000.00 7.150% 32,353.75 97,353.75

05/01/2034 - - 30,030.00 30,030.00

11/01/2034 70,000.00 7.150% 30,030.00 100,030.00

05/01/2035 - - 27,527.50 27,527.50

11/01/2035 75,000.00 7.150% 27,527.50 102,527.50

05/01/2036 - - 24,846.25 24,846.25

11/01/2036 80,000.00 7.150% 24,846.25 104,846.25

05/01/2037 - - 21,986.25 21,986.25

 11/01/2037 85,000.00 7.150% 21,986.25 106,986.25

05/01/2038 - - 18,947.50 18,947.50

11/01/2038 90,000.00 7.150% 18,947.50 108,947.50

05/01/2039 - - 15,730.00 15,730.00

11/01/2039 100,000.00 7.150% 15,730.00 115,730.00

05/01/2040 - - 12,155.00 12,155.00

11/01/2040 105,000.00 7.150% 12,155.00 117,155.00

05/01/2041 - - 8,401.25 8,401.25

11/01/2041 115,000.00 7.150% 8,401.25 123,401.25

05/01/2042 - - 4,290.00 4,290.00

11/01/2042 120,000.00 7.150% 4,290.00 124,290.00

Total $1,475,000.00 $1,551,161.25 $3,026,161.25
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Unit Type GF DSF GF & DSF

37 MF 443.42           -                    443.42           463.67           

126 SF 65' 443.42           804.78           1,248.20        1,207.26        

25 SF 85' 443.42           850.51           1,293.93        1,249.48        

20 SF 100' 443.42           896.24           1,339.66        1,291.72        

208

OSPREY OAKS

 ASSESSMENT SUMMARY

GENERAL FUND AND DEBT SERVICE FUND

Projected Fiscal Year 2020Number of 

Units

FY 19

Assessment

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

FISCAL YEAR 2020
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RESOLUTION 2019-06 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE OSPREY 
OAKS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT MAKING A 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFIT AND IMPOSING SPECIAL 
ASSESSMENTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019/2020; PROVIDING FOR THE 
COLLECTION AND ENFORCEMENT OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS; 
CERTIFYING AN ASSESSMENT ROLL; PROVIDING FOR 
AMENDMENTS TO THE ASSESSMENT ROLL; PROVIDING A 
SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 WHEREAS, the Osprey Oaks Community Development District (“District”) is a local unit of 
special-purpose government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, for the 
purpose of providing, operating and maintaining infrastructure improvements, facilities and 
services to the lands within the District; and 

 WHEREAS, the District is located in Palm Beach County, Florida (“County”); and 

 WHEREAS, the District has constructed or acquired various infrastructure improvements 
and provides certain services in accordance with the District’s adopted capital improvement plan 
and Chapter 190, Florida Statutes; and 

 WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors (“Board”) of the District  hereby determines to 
undertake various operations and maintenance and other activities described in the District’s 
budget (“Adopted Budget”) for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2019 and ending September 
30, 2020 (“Fiscal Year 2019/2020”), attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated by 
reference herein; and 

 WHEREAS, the District must obtain sufficient funds to provide for the operation and 
maintenance of the services and facilities provided by the District as described in the Adopted 
Budget; and 

 WHEREAS, the provision of such services, facilities, and operations is a benefit to lands 
within the District; and 

 WHEREAS, Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, provides that the District may impose special 
assessments on benefitted lands within the District; and 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the District to proceed with the imposition of the 
special assessments for operations and maintenance in the amount set forth in the Adopted 
Budget; and 

WHEREAS, the District has previously levied an assessment for debt service, which the 
District desires to collect for Fiscal Year 2019/2020; and 



 WHEREAS, Chapter 197, Florida Statutes, provides a mechanism pursuant to which such 
special assessments may be placed on the tax roll and collected by the local tax collector 
(“Uniform Method”), and the District has previously authorized the use of the Uniform Method 
by, among other things, entering into agreements with the Property Appraiser and Tax Collector 
of the County for that purpose; and 

 WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the District to adopt the Assessment Roll of the 
Osprey Oaks Community Development District (“Assessment Roll”) attached to this Resolution 
as Exhibit “B” and incorporated as a material part of this Resolution by this reference, and to 
certify the Assessment Roll to the County Tax Collector pursuant to the Uniform Method; and 

 WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the District to permit the District Manager to 
amend the Assessment Roll, certified to the County Tax Collector by this Resolution, as the 
Property Appraiser updates the property roll for the County, for such time as authorized by 
Florida law. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE OSPREY OAKS COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

 SECTION 1. BENEFIT & ALLOCATION FINDINGS.  The Board hereby finds and determines that 
the provision of the services, facilities, and operations as described in Exhibit “A” confers a 
special and peculiar benefit to the lands within the District, which benefit exceeds or equals the 
cost of the assessments. The allocation of the assessments to the specially benefitted lands, as 
shown in Exhibits “A” and “B,” is hereby found to be fair and reasonable. 

 SECTION 2. ASSESSMENT IMPOSITION.  Pursuant to Chapters 190 and 197, Florida Statutes, 
and using the procedures authorized by Florida law for the levy and collection of special 
assessments, a special assessment for operation and maintenance is hereby imposed and levied 
on benefitted lands within the District, and in accordance with Exhibits “A” and “B.”  The lien of 
the special assessments for operations and maintenance imposed and levied by this Resolution 
shall be effective upon passage of this Resolution.   
 
 SECTION 3. COLLECTION.  The collection of the operation and maintenance special 
assessments and previously levied debt service assessments shall be at the same time and in the 
same manner as County taxes in accordance with the Uniform Method, as indicated on Exhibits 
“A” and “B.”  The decision to collect special assessments by any particular method – e.g., on the 
tax roll or by direct bill – does not mean that such method will be used to collect special 
assessments in future years, and the District reserves the right in its sole discretion to select 
collection methods in any given year, regardless of past practices.   
 
 SECTION 4. ASSESSMENT ROLL.  The Assessment Roll, attached to this Resolution as 
Exhibit “B,” is hereby certified to the County Tax Collector and shall be collected by the County 
Tax Collector in the same manner and time as County taxes.  The proceeds therefrom shall be 
paid to the District. 



 SECTION 5. ASSESSMENT ROLL AMENDMENT.  The District Manager shall keep apprised of 
all updates made to the County property roll by the Property Appraiser after the date of this 
Resolution, and shall amend the Assessment Roll in accordance with any such updates, for such 
time as authorized by Florida law, to the County property roll.  After any amendment of the 
Assessment Roll, the District Manager shall file the updates in the District records. 

 SECTION 6.  SEVERABILITY.  The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more 
provisions of this Resolution shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining 
portions of this Resolution, or any part thereof. 

 SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE.  This Resolution shall take effect upon the passage and 
adoption of this Resolution by the Board. 

 PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of ___________________, 2019. 

ATTEST: OSPREY OAKS COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

_____________________________ By:___________________________ 
Secretary / Assistant Secretary    
       Its:____________________________ 

Exhibit A:  Budget  
Exhibit B:  Assessment Roll 
  



Exhibit “A”: Budget 
 

  



Exhibit “B”: Assessment Roll 
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OSPREY OAKS

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JULY 31, 2019

UNAUDITED



General

Fund

Debt

Service

Fund

Total

Governmental

Funds

ASSETS

Cash 71,918$      -$               71,918$        

Investments

Reserve -                  132,155     132,155        

Interest -                  5                5                   

Revenue -                  83,950       83,950          

Prepayment -                  11,561       11,561          

Sinking -                  1                1                   

Due from general fund -                  1,413         1,413            

Total assets 71,918$      229,085$   301,003$      

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

Liabilities:

Due to debt service fund 1,413$        -$               1,413$          

Total liabilities 1,413          -                 1,413            

Fund balances:

Restricted for:

Debt service -                  229,085     229,085        

Unassigned 70,505        -                 70,505          

Total fund balances 70,505        229,085     299,590        

Total liabilities and fund balances 71,918$      229,085$   301,003$      

JULY 31, 2019

OSPREY OAKS

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

BALANCE SHEET

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
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Current

Month

Year to

Date Budget

% of

Budget

REVENUES

Assessment levy 1,074$     92,866$        92,584$       100%

Interest and miscellaneous 3              36                 -                   N/A

Total revenues 1,077       92,902          92,584         100%

EXPENDITURES

Professional & administrative

Supervisors -               4,000            12,000         33%

Management/accounting/recording 2,890       28,900          42,680         68%

Legal 1,293       5,218            9,000           58%

Engineering -               -                    2,000           0%

Audit -               4,500            4,500           100%

Arbitrage rebate calculation -               -                    1,200           0%

Dissemination agent 83            833               1,000           83%

Trustee -               3,500            3,500           100%

Telephone 8              83                 100              83%

Postage -               104               500              21%

Printing & binding 21            208               250              83%

Legal advertising -               117               1,000           12%

Annual special district fee -               175               175              100%

Insurance -               5,621            6,183           91%

Contingencies/bank charges 27            406               6,000           7%

ADA websIte maintenance -               139               -                   N/A

Website -               635               650              98%

Information system services -               420               420              100%

Total professional & administrative 4,322       54,859          91,158         60%

Other fees & charges

Property appraiser -               150               462              32%

Tax collector -               918               964              95%

Total other fees & charges -               1,068            1,426           75%

Total expenditures 4,322       55,927          92,584         60%

Excess/(deficiency) of revenues

over/(under) expenditures (3,245)      36,975          -                   

Fund balances - beginning 73,750     33,530          35,554         

Fund balances - ending 70,505$   70,505$        35,554$       

OSPREY OAKS

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JULY 31, 2019

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

GENERAL FUND

2



Current

Month

Year To

Date Budget

% of

Budget

REVENUES

Special assessment - on roll 1,413$     122,151$      121,766$ 100%

Assessment prepayments -               9,045            -               N/A

Interest 346          3,263            -               N/A

Total revenues 1,759       134,459        121,766   110%

EXPENDITURES

Debt service

Principal -               20,000          20,000     100%

Principal prepayment -               10,000          -               N/A

Interest -               100,498        100,498   100%

Total debt service -               130,498        120,498   108%

Other fees & charges

Tax collector -               1,208            1,268       95%

Total other fees and charges -               1,208            1,268       95%

Total expenditures -               131,706        121,766   

Excess/(deficiency) of revenues

over/(under) expenditures 1,759       2,753            -               

Fund balances - beginning 227,326   226,332        223,721   

Fund balances - ending 229,085$ 229,085$      223,721$ 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

DEBT SERVICE FUND SERIES 2012

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JULY 31, 2019

OSPREY OAKS

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,
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Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Bill Pmt -Check 2686 10/09/2018 BILLING COCHRA... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -2,145.00

Bill 151793 09/30/2018 514.310 · Legal Fees -2,145.00 2,145.00

TOTAL -2,145.00 2,145.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2687 10/09/2018 BOARD OF COUNT... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -420.00

Bill 490-0... 10/05/2018 513.316 · Informatio... -420.00 420.00

TOTAL -420.00 420.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2688 10/09/2018 EGIS INSURANCE ... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -5,621.00

Bill 7747 10/05/2018 519.450 · Insurance -5,621.00 5,621.00

TOTAL -5,621.00 5,621.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2689 10/09/2018 FEDEX 101.001 · Suntrust -... -14.61

Bill 6-303-... 09/30/2018 519.410 · Postage -8.13 8.13
Bill 6-318-... 09/30/2018 519.410 · Postage -6.48 6.48

TOTAL -14.61 14.61

Bill Pmt -Check 2690 10/09/2018 SCHNARS ENGINE... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -192.50

Bill 7992 09/30/2018 519.320 · Engineering -192.50 192.50

TOTAL -192.50 192.50

Bill Pmt -Check 2691 10/09/2018 THE STRANGE ZO... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -635.00

Bill 2018-... 10/05/2018 519.413 · Website M... -635.00 635.00

TOTAL -635.00 635.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2692 10/09/2018 WRATHELL, HUNT ... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -3,669.17

Bill 2017-... 10/05/2018 512.311 · Managem... -3,556.67 3,556.67
513.312 · Dissemina... -83.34 83.34
519.411 · Telephone -8.33 8.33
519.470 · Printing an... -20.83 20.83

6:01 PM Osprey Oaks CDD
09/05/19 Check Detail for MTGS

October 2018 through July 2019

Page 1



Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

TOTAL -3,669.17 3,669.17

Bill Pmt -Check 2693 11/07/2018 ALM MEDIA, LLC 101.001 · Suntrust -... -116.51

Bill I00003... 11/05/2018 519.480 · Legal Adv... -116.51 116.51

TOTAL -116.51 116.51

Bill Pmt -Check 2694 11/07/2018 FLORIDA DEPT. OF... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -175.00

Bill 72710 11/05/2018 519.540 · Annual Di... -175.00 175.00

TOTAL -175.00 175.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2695 11/07/2018 WRATHELL, HUNT ... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -3,669.17

Bill 2017-... 11/05/2018 512.311 · Managem... -3,556.67 3,556.67
513.312 · Dissemina... -83.34 83.34
519.411 · Telephone -8.33 8.33
519.470 · Printing an... -20.83 20.83

TOTAL -3,669.17 3,669.17

Check 2696 12/18/2018 MEREDITH SARA N... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -200.00

511.110 · Supervisor... -200.00 200.00

TOTAL -200.00 200.00

Check 2697 12/18/2018 JEFFREY K. FUCHS 101.001 · Suntrust -... -200.00

511.110 · Supervisor... -200.00 200.00

TOTAL -200.00 200.00

Check 2698 12/18/2018 JOHN STEVEN FLA... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -200.00

511.110 · Supervisor... -200.00 200.00

TOTAL -200.00 200.00

Check 2699 12/18/2018 STEVE RATKOWSKI 101.001 · Suntrust -... -200.00

6:01 PM Osprey Oaks CDD
09/05/19 Check Detail for MTGS

October 2018 through July 2019

Page 2



Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

511.110 · Supervisor... -200.00 200.00

TOTAL -200.00 200.00

Check 2700 12/18/2018 KENNETH REVILLA 101.001 · Suntrust -... -200.00

511.110 · Supervisor... -200.00 200.00

TOTAL -200.00 200.00

Check 2701 12/19/2018 OSPREY OAKS CDD 101.001 · Suntrust -... -729.48

207.201 · Due to De... -729.48 729.48

TOTAL -729.48 729.48

Bill Pmt -Check 2702 12/19/2018 BILLING COCHRA... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -2,417.50

Bill 15225... 09/30/2018 514.310 · Legal Fees -2,017.50 2,017.50
Bill 153002 12/18/2018 514.310 · Legal Fees -400.00 400.00

TOTAL -2,417.50 2,417.50

Bill Pmt -Check 2703 12/19/2018 FEDEX 101.001 · Suntrust -... -8.34

Bill 6-394-... 12/18/2018 519.410 · Postage -8.34 8.34

TOTAL -8.34 8.34

Bill Pmt -Check 2704 12/19/2018 SAFEGUARD BUSI... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -139.14

Bill 03311... 12/18/2018 519.490 · Contingen... -139.14 139.14

TOTAL -139.14 139.14

Bill Pmt -Check 2705 12/19/2018 WRATHELL, HUNT ... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -1,669.16

Bill 2017-... 12/18/2018 512.311 · Managem... -1,606.62 2,890.00
513.312 · Dissemina... -46.33 83.34
519.411 · Telephone -4.63 8.33
519.470 · Printing an... -11.58 20.83

TOTAL -1,669.16 3,002.50

6:01 PM Osprey Oaks CDD
09/05/19 Check Detail for MTGS

October 2018 through July 2019

Page 3



Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Bill Pmt -Check 2706 01/18/2019 BILLING COCHRA... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -400.00

Bill 153395 01/16/2019 514.310 · Legal Fees -400.00 400.00

TOTAL -400.00 400.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2707 01/18/2019 FEDEX 101.001 · Suntrust -... -8.95

Bill 6-417-... 01/16/2019 519.410 · Postage -8.95 8.95

TOTAL -8.95 8.95

Bill Pmt -Check 2708 01/18/2019 GRAU AND ASSOC... 101.001 · Suntrust -... 0.00

TOTAL 0.00 0.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2709 01/18/2019 WRATHELL, HUNT ... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -3,002.50

Bill 2017-... 01/16/2019 512.311 · Managem... -2,890.00 2,890.00
513.312 · Dissemina... -83.34 83.34
519.411 · Telephone -8.33 8.33
519.470 · Printing an... -20.83 20.83

TOTAL -3,002.50 3,002.50

Check 2710 02/11/2019 MEREDITH SARA N... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -200.00

511.110 · Supervisor... -200.00 200.00

TOTAL -200.00 200.00

Check 2711 02/11/2019 JEFFREY K. FUCHS 101.001 · Suntrust -... -200.00

511.110 · Supervisor... -200.00 200.00

TOTAL -200.00 200.00

Check 2712 02/11/2019 KENNETH REVILLA 101.001 · Suntrust -... -200.00

511.110 · Supervisor... -200.00 200.00

TOTAL -200.00 200.00

Check 2713 02/11/2019 JOHN STEVEN FLA... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -200.00

6:01 PM Osprey Oaks CDD
09/05/19 Check Detail for MTGS

October 2018 through July 2019

Page 4



Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

511.110 · Supervisor... -200.00 200.00

TOTAL -200.00 200.00

Check 2714 02/11/2019 STEVE RATKOWSKI 101.001 · Suntrust -... -200.00

511.110 · Supervisor... -200.00 200.00

TOTAL -200.00 200.00

Check 2715 02/11/2019 OSPREY OAKS CDD 101.001 · Suntrust -... -110,732.29

207.201 · Due to De... -110,732.29 110,732.29

TOTAL -110,732.29 110,732.29

Bill Pmt -Check 2716 02/11/2019 ADA SITE COMPLI... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -138.60

Bill 409 02/07/2019 519.414 · ADA WEB... -138.60 138.60

TOTAL -138.60 138.60

Bill Pmt -Check 2717 02/11/2019 BILLING COCHRA... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -880.00

Bill 153953 02/07/2019 514.310 · Legal Fees -880.00 880.00

TOTAL -880.00 880.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2718 02/11/2019 WRATHELL, HUNT ... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -3,002.50

Bill 2017-... 02/07/2019 512.311 · Managem... -2,890.00 2,890.00
513.312 · Dissemina... -83.34 83.34
519.411 · Telephone -8.33 8.33
519.470 · Printing an... -20.83 20.83

TOTAL -3,002.50 3,002.50

Bill Pmt -Check 2719 03/07/2019 BILLING COCHRA... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -400.00

Bill 154369 03/06/2019 514.310 · Legal Fees -400.00 400.00

TOTAL -400.00 400.00
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Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Bill Pmt -Check 2720 03/07/2019 FEDEX 101.001 · Suntrust -... -8.90

Bill 6-451-... 03/06/2019 519.410 · Postage -8.90 8.90

TOTAL -8.90 8.90

Bill Pmt -Check 2721 03/07/2019 WRATHELL, HUNT ... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -3,002.50

Bill 2017-... 03/06/2019 512.311 · Managem... -2,890.00 2,890.00
513.312 · Dissemina... -83.34 83.34
519.411 · Telephone -8.33 8.33
519.470 · Printing an... -20.83 20.83

TOTAL -3,002.50 3,002.50

Check 2722 04/02/2019 OSPREY OAKS CDD 101.001 · Suntrust -... -1,982.64

207.201 · Due to De... -1,982.64 1,982.64

TOTAL -1,982.64 1,982.64

Bill Pmt -Check 2723 04/02/2019 BILLING COCHRA... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -1,045.00

Bill 154949 04/01/2019 514.310 · Legal Fees -1,045.00 1,045.00

TOTAL -1,045.00 1,045.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2724 04/02/2019 FEDEX 101.001 · Suntrust -... -59.64

Bill 6-494-... 04/01/2019 519.410 · Postage -36.41 36.41
Bill 6-486-... 04/01/2019 519.410 · Postage -15.03 15.03
Bill 6-471-... 04/01/2019 519.410 · Postage -8.20 8.20

TOTAL -59.64 59.64

Bill Pmt -Check 2725 04/02/2019 Wells Fargo 101.001 · Suntrust -... -3,500.00

Bill 1674336 04/01/2019 513.340 · Trustee F... -3,500.00 3,500.00

TOTAL -3,500.00 3,500.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2726 04/02/2019 WRATHELL, HUNT ... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -3,002.50

Bill 2019-... 04/01/2019 512.311 · Managem... -2,890.00 2,890.00
513.312 · Dissemina... -83.34 83.34
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519.411 · Telephone -8.33 8.33
519.470 · Printing an... -20.83 20.83

TOTAL -3,002.50 3,002.50

Check 2727 04/29/2019 OSPREY OAKS CDD 101.001 · Suntrust -... 0.00

TOTAL 0.00 0.00

Check 2728 04/29/2019 OSPREY OAKS CDD 101.001 · Suntrust -... -2,705.51

207.201 · Due to De... -2,705.51 2,705.51

TOTAL -2,705.51 2,705.51

Check 2729 05/10/2019 MEREDITH SARA N... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -200.00

511.110 · Supervisor... -200.00 200.00

TOTAL -200.00 200.00

Check 2730 05/10/2019 JEFFREY K. FUCHS 101.001 · Suntrust -... -200.00

511.110 · Supervisor... -200.00 200.00

TOTAL -200.00 200.00

Check 2731 05/10/2019 KENNETH REVILLA 101.001 · Suntrust -... -200.00

511.110 · Supervisor... -200.00 200.00

TOTAL -200.00 200.00

Check 2732 05/10/2019 JOHN STEVEN FLA... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -200.00

511.110 · Supervisor... -200.00 200.00

TOTAL -200.00 200.00

Check 2733 05/10/2019 STEVE RATKOWSKI 101.001 · Suntrust -... -200.00

511.110 · Supervisor... -200.00 200.00

TOTAL -200.00 200.00
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Bill Pmt -Check 2734 05/10/2019 PALM BEACH COU... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -150.00

Bill 042619 05/07/2019 513.314 · Property A... -150.00 150.00

TOTAL -150.00 150.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2735 05/10/2019 STONEGATE CDD 101.001 · Suntrust -... -2.75

Bill 041719 05/07/2019 519.410 · Postage -2.75 2.75

TOTAL -2.75 2.75

Bill Pmt -Check 2736 05/10/2019 WRATHELL, HUNT ... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -3,002.50

Bill 2019-... 05/07/2019 512.311 · Managem... -2,890.00 2,890.00
513.312 · Dissemina... -83.34 83.34
519.411 · Telephone -8.33 8.33
519.470 · Printing an... -20.83 20.83

TOTAL -3,002.50 3,002.50

Check 2737 06/05/2019 OSPREY OAKS CDD 101.001 · Suntrust -... -3,431.59

207.201 · Due to De... -3,431.59 3,431.59

TOTAL -3,431.59 3,431.59

Bill Pmt -Check 2738 06/06/2019 BILLING COCHRA... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -800.00

Bill 155642 06/04/2019 514.310 · Legal Fees -400.00 400.00
Bill 155952 06/04/2019 514.310 · Legal Fees -400.00 400.00

TOTAL -800.00 800.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2739 06/06/2019 GRAU AND ASSOC... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -3,500.00

Bill 17465 01/16/2019 513.320 · Audit -2,000.00 2,000.00
Bill 17737 04/01/2019 513.320 · Audit -1,500.00 2,500.00

TOTAL -3,500.00 4,500.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2740 06/06/2019 PALM BEACH COU... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -15.00
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Bill 050819 06/04/2019 519.410 · Postage -15.00 15.00

TOTAL -15.00 15.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2741 06/06/2019 WRATHELL, HUNT ... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -3,002.50

Bill 2019-... 06/04/2019 512.311 · Managem... -2,890.00 2,890.00
513.312 · Dissemina... -83.34 83.34
519.411 · Telephone -8.33 8.33
519.470 · Printing an... -20.83 20.83

TOTAL -3,002.50 3,002.50

Check 2742 06/06/2019 MEREDITH SARA N... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -200.00

511.110 · Supervisor... -200.00 200.00

TOTAL -200.00 200.00

Check 2743 06/06/2019 JEFFREY K. FUCHS 101.001 · Suntrust -... -200.00

511.110 · Supervisor... -200.00 200.00

TOTAL -200.00 200.00

Check 2744 06/06/2019 KENNETH REVILLA 101.001 · Suntrust -... -200.00

511.110 · Supervisor... -200.00 200.00

TOTAL -200.00 200.00

Check 2745 06/06/2019 JOHN STEVEN FLA... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -200.00

511.110 · Supervisor... -200.00 200.00

TOTAL -200.00 200.00

Check 2746 06/06/2019 STEVE RATKOWSKI 101.001 · Suntrust -... -200.00

511.110 · Supervisor... -200.00 200.00

TOTAL -200.00 200.00

Check 2747 07/12/2019 OSPREY OAKS CDD 101.001 · Suntrust -... -678.98
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207.201 · Due to De... -678.98 678.98

TOTAL -678.98 678.98

Bill Pmt -Check 2748 07/12/2019 BILLING COCHRA... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -1,292.50

Bill 156554 07/08/2019 514.310 · Legal Fees -1,292.50 1,292.50

TOTAL -1,292.50 1,292.50

Bill Pmt -Check 2749 07/12/2019 GRAU AND ASSOC... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -1,000.00

Bill 17737 04/01/2019 513.320 · Audit -1,000.00 2,500.00

TOTAL -1,000.00 2,500.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2750 07/12/2019 WRATHELL, HUNT ... 101.001 · Suntrust -... -3,002.50

Bill 2019-... 07/08/2019 512.311 · Managem... -2,890.00 2,890.00
513.312 · Dissemina... -83.34 83.34
519.411 · Telephone -8.33 8.33
519.470 · Printing an... -20.83 20.83

TOTAL -3,002.50 3,002.50
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DRAFT 

1 

MINUTES OF MEETING 1 
OSPREY OAKS  2 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 3 
 4 

The Board of Supervisors of the Osprey Oaks Community Development District held a 5 

Regular Meeting on August 5, 2019 at 6:30 p.m., at the Clubhouse of Osprey Oaks, located at 6 

7054 Muscovy Court, Lake Worth, Florida 33463. 7 

 8 

Present and constituting a quorum were: 9 
 10 
Meredith Naim Chair 11 
Jeffrey Fuchs Vice Chair 12 
Kenneth J. Revilla Assistant Secretary 13 
 14 
Also present were: 15 
 16 
Cindy Cerbone District Manager 17 
Lisa Dao Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC 18 
Ginger Wald District Counsel 19 
 20 
 21 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order/Roll Call 22 
 23 

Ms. Naim called the meeting to order at 6:35 p.m.  Supervisors Naim, Fuchs and Revilla 24 

were present, in person.  Supervisors Flaherty and Ratkowski were not present. 25 

 26 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comments 27 
 28 
There being no public comments, the next item followed. 29 

 30 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Continued Discussion: Proposed Budget for 31 
Fiscal Year 2019/2020  32 

 33 
Ms. Cerbone reviewed the proposed Fiscal Year 2020 budget and pointed out the line 34 

item impacts of implementing a fixed/max annual debt service fee, partially offset from the 35 

General Fund by reducing Supervisor fees from $12,000 to $8,000 per year, as approved at the 36 

June meeting.  37 
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 2 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2019-04, 38 
Designating Dates, Times and Locations for 39 
Regular Meetings of the Board of 40 
Supervisors of the District for Fiscal Year 41 
2019/2020 and Providing for an Effective 42 
Date 43 

 44 
Ms. Naim presented Resolution 2019-04.  Discussion ensued regarding the possibility of 45 

reducing the number of meetings. 46 

Ms. Cerbone suggested prioritizing the current meeting schedule based upon deadlines 47 

and community needs and designating six preferred meetings, with the understanding that 48 

other meetings could be cancelled throughout the year if deemed unnecessary. 49 

January, March, May, June, August and September were designated as preferred 50 

meeting months. Meetings would remain on the first Monday evening of the month at 51 

approximately 6:30 p.m. at the Clubhouse of Osprey Oaks. 52 

 53 

On MOTION by Mr. Fuchs and seconded by Mr. Revilla, with all in favor, 54 
Resolution 2019-04, Designating Dates, Times and Locations for Regular 55 
Meetings of the Board of Supervisors of the District for Fiscal Year 2019/2020 56 
and Providing for an Effective Date, was adopted. 57 

 58 
 59 
FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Acceptance of Unaudited Financial 60 

Statements as of June 30, 2019 61 
 62 

Ms. Naim presented the Unaudited Financial Statements as of June 30, 2019.   63 

A. Check Detail: October 2018 through June 2019 64 

B. Accounts Payable Invoices 65 

i. May 2019 66 

ii. June 2019 67 

These items were provided for informational purposes. 68 

 69 

On MOTION by Mr. Fuchs and seconded by Ms. Naim, with all in favor, the 70 
Unaudited Financial Statements as of June 30, 2019, were accepted. 71 

 72 
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SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of June 3, 2019 Regular Meeting 73 
Minutes 74 

 75 
Ms. Naim presented the June 3, 2019 Regular Meeting Minutes. 76 

 77 

On MOTION by Mr. Revilla and seconded by Mr. Fuchs, with all in favor, the 78 
June 3, 2019 Regular Meeting Minutes, as presented, were approved. 79 

 80 
 81 
SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 82 
 83 
A. District Counsel: Billing, Cochran, Lyles, Mauro & Ramsey, P.A. 84 

Ms. Wald reported the following: 85 

 Legislative Update: Form 1 will require online submission, beginning in 2022.  86 

B. District Engineer: Schnars Engineering Corporation  87 

There being no report, the next item followed. 88 

C. District Manager: Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC 89 

 NEXT MEETING DATE: September 12, 2019 at 6:30 P.M. 90 

The next meeting will be held September 12, 2019 at 6:30 p.m. 91 

Mr. Fuchs stated a concern about the County repaving Jog Road and the turning lane 92 

into the community and the paving continuing partway into the community entrance.  Given 93 

the past questions of County versus CDD responsibilities for roadway maintenance, he asked 94 

whether that was County property and whether the County notified the CDD.  95 

Ms. Wald stated that the County would have stopped at the property line. The turn 96 

lane, which the County required the Developer to install, is County property. The County is not 97 

required to notify the CDD when performing road maintenance. 98 

 99 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comments 100 
 101 

There being no public comments, the next item followed. 102 

 103 

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisors’ Requests 104 
 105 
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Ms. Naim stated she received a delinquency letter from Tallahassee even though she 106 

submitted Form 1 electronically on June 7th.  Tallahassee advised her that there was an issue 107 

entering the forms and stated none of the Supervisors in the CDD had submitted Form 1.  She 108 

asked the Supervisors to confirm that they received a confirmation of receipt of their Form 1. 109 

Mr. Fuchs stated his mail from the Supervisor of Elections is still going to Ms. Naim’s 110 

address, despite both Supervisors contacting the Supervisor of Elections. 111 

Ms. Cerbone asked Mr. Fuchs to send her an email stating his correct address so that 112 

Staff may address the issue directly with the Supervisor of Elections. 113 

 114 

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 115 
 116 

There being nothing further to discuss, the meeting adjourned. 117 

 118 

On MOTION by Mr. Revilla and seconded by Ms. Naim, with all in favor, the 119 
meeting adjourned at 6:57 p.m. 120 

 121 
 122 
 123 
 124 

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE] 125 
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 126 
 127 
 128 
 129 
 130 
___________________________ ____________________________ 131 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary  Chair/Vice Chair  132 




